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Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) the efforts made by the Government to provide ease of access for entrepreneurs to onboard the Udyam portal, State-wise particularly in Bhiwani-Mahendragarh;
(b) the total number of enterprises registered on the Udyam portal and the number classified as Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) from them in the country, State-wise particularly in Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh;
(c) the specific measures being implemented to increase the registration of MSMEs from rural and underserved areas, including Bhiwani-Mahendragarh;
(d) whether the Government has launched any targeted awareness or training programmes for MSME entrepreneurs in Haryana, and if so, the details thereof; and
(e) the steps being taken to ensure that MSMEs benefit from Government schemes and the financial support provided through the Udyam portal?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) & (c): The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) launched Udyam Registration Portal (URP) on 01.07.2020. To provide ease of access for entrepreneurs to onboard the Udyam portal, the Ministry of MSME through its Development and Facilitation Offices (DFOs) and in coordination with the State Governments, MSME Associations promotes formalisation/ registration drives across the various States of the country, including the States of Haryana which also includes rural areas of Bhiwani-Mahendragarh.

(b): The State/UTs-wise total number of enterprises registered on the Udyam portal and classified as Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country, are given in the Annexure. As on 30.11.2024, in Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh, a total number of 58,268 Micro Enterprises, 381 Small Enterprises and 18 Medium Enterprises have been registered.

(d) & (e): The Ministry of MSME, runs campaigns to create awareness of its schemes for MSME entrepreneurs across the country, including the State of Haryana. To provide training support to MSMEs, Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP) is implemented by the Ministry. Further, there are a number of schemes/initiatives to provide financial support to MSMEs e.g. Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGS), Self Reliant India (SRI) Fund, Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), which are available to an enterprise registered on Udyam, subject to meeting the eligibility criteria.

*****


Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2774 for answer on 12.12.2024.


State/UT-wise total MSMEs registered on Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform from 01.07.2020 to 30.11.2024

Sr. No. State/UTs Micro Small Medium Total

1 Andaman and Nicobar
Islands              16,790                  274                 14             17,078

2 Andhra Pradesh        2,488,770            24,692           1,973       2,515,435
3 Arunachal Pradesh              26,917                  390                 37             27,344
4 Assam           937,482               9,807               837           948,126
5 Bihar        3,048,314            19,138           1,025       3,068,477
6 Chandigarh              57,404               1,980               207             59,591
7 Chhattisgarh           957,325            11,976           1,281           970,582

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and
Daman & Diu              25,432               1,275               236             26,943

9 Delhi           995,355            40,928           4,992       1,041,275
10 Goa              96,950               1,709               156             98,815
11 Gujarat        3,165,371            83,041           8,508       3,256,920
12 Haryana        1,384,491            34,267           3,306       1,422,064
13 Himachal Pradesh           238,370               3,903               444           242,717
14 Jammu And Kashmir           663,312               5,200               350           668,862
15 Jharkhand        1,135,719               8,903               659       1,145,281
16 Karnataka        3,594,898            46,254           4,376       3,645,528
17 Kerala        1,284,090            18,982           1,461       1,304,533
18 Ladakh              16,486                  142                    4             16,632
19 Lakshadweep                1,899                       1                  -                 1,900
20 Madhya Pradesh        3,555,151            29,773           2,263       3,587,187
21 Maharashtra        7,219,966          106,326         12,286       7,338,578
22 Manipur           120,981                  672                 38           121,691
23 Meghalaya              36,509                  498                 61             37,068
24 Mizoram              40,109                  199                 11             40,319
25 Nagaland              50,157                  245                 17             50,419
26 Odisha        1,751,737            14,777           1,095       1,767,609
27 Puducherry              80,614                  951               126             81,691
28 Punjab        1,561,318            27,118           2,460       1,590,896
29 Rajasthan        3,155,824            42,528           3,412       3,201,764
30 Sikkim              21,756                  192                 19             21,967
31 Tamil Nadu        4,420,908            59,586           5,313       4,485,807
32 Telangana        2,062,334            27,780           3,119       2,093,233
33 Tripura           245,140                  986                 72           246,198
34 Uttar Pradesh        5,914,809            62,055           4,801       5,981,665
35 Uttarakhand           457,276               6,299               539           464,114
36 West Bengal        3,950,899            36,132           3,267       3,990,298

 Total:-     54,780,863          728,979         68,765     55,578,607
Report Dated:- 09/12/2024 02:10 PM

